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1. Medicaid generally follows Medicare rules.  Observation can be up to 48 hours.  

2. Mental Health Diagnosis (DSM-IV diagnosis that is covered under the provisions of Montana Medicaid, as the principal diagnosis, and at least one of the following: danger to self, danger to others, grave disability):

A. Verify the beneficiary’s Medicaid eligibility.
B. Notify First Health Services [ https://montana.fhsc.com ]by faxing, or sending via website, a completed Prior Authorization Request form within one (1) business day of the admission. Delay in contacting First Health Services beyond one (1) business day will result in a technical denial.
https://montana.fhsc.com/Downloads/Both/forms/MT_AcuteInpatientSvcs_PA_RequestForm-Mag.doc
C. For a Medicaid beneficiary under the age of 21, submit a completed and valid Certificate of Need (CON) within 14 days of admission as required in ARM 37.88.1116 (3), 42 CFR 441-152, and 42 CFR 441-153. Providers are encouraged to submit the CON immediately upon completion rather than waiting for the allotted 14 days to expire. (separate forms for age 18 – 20 and age <18)
https://montana.fhsc.com/Downloads/Adult/forms/MT_CON_AcuteInpatient_18to21-Mag.doc
https://montana.fhsc.com/Downloads/Youth/forms/MT_CON_AcuteInpatient_0to18-Mag.doc
D. Acute inpatient services are reimbursed based on All Patient Refined Diagnostic Related Groups (APR-DRGs) and do not require Continued Stay Review by First Health Services of Montana.
E. Upon a recipient’s discharge from Acute Inpatient Services, complete an Acute Inpatient Discharge Form (separate forms for youth and adult).  This form must be submitted to First Health Services of Montana within five (5) business days after discharge. For in-state admissions, an admission approval/PA number cannot be issued until First Health Services of Montana has received a completed Acute Inpatient Discharge Form.
https://montana.fhsc.com/Downloads/Adult/forms/MT_DischargeForm_Adult-Mag.doc
https://montana.fhsc.com/Downloads/Youth/forms/MT_DischargeForm_Youth-Mag.doc
Reference: FHSC Montana Adult Acute Inpatient Provider Manual, Version 2.1, December 1, 2008 

https://montana.fhsc.com/Downloads/Adult/manuals/MT_A_Acute_ProviderManual_2_1-20090506.pdf
***Medicaid will not reimburse for any hospital services for those on the Mental Health Access Program.  (Patient will not have an actual Medicaid card, it will be a Mental Health Access Card, so should be treated as private pay.)

3. Hospital Inpatient Alcohol And Drug Detoxification Services are limited to:

A. detoxification services up to four days, except that more than four days may be covered if concurrently authorized by the department or the designated review organization and a hospital setting is required; or

B. the department or the designated review organization determines that the patient has a concomitant condition that must be treated in the inpatient hospital setting, and the alcohol and drug treatment is a necessary adjunct to the treatment of the concomitant condition.
To obtain authorization contact:


Department of Public Health & Human Services


RN Case Manager


406-444-0061 (phone)


406-444-4441 (fax)
References: ARM Rule: 37.86.2902, MTDPHHS Healthcare Programs Notice, Inpatient Hospitals, June 23, 2008
4. Swingbed
If Medicaid is the patient’s primary insurance or secondary insurance,(co-pay after 20 days), prior authorization for swingbed is necessary.  

A. Admission Requirements:          

1) Swing beds are to be used only when there is not an appropriate nursing facility bed available, within a 25 mile radius of the hospital that can meet the resident’s needs. Call PVA to determine the availability of an appropriate nursing facility bed prior to admission of the individual to the swing bed.  Include in the medical record documentation that supports that no nursing facility bed was available in order to document the appropriateness of the admission into the swing bed and the billing to Medicaid (include the name of the person contacted and the reason given for not having a bed available).  This is not necessary if a waiver is obtained.
2) Complete Level I and Level of Care forms and fax to Mountain Pacific Quality Health (fax number 1-800-413-3890/443-4585) to screen the Medicaid recipient and determine if level of care requirements are met. Place the originals in the medical record.


http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/pdf/nflevel1screen.pdf


http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/pdf/nflevelofcaredet.pdf
B. Transfer Requirements:            

1) Medicaid recipient must be discharged to an appropriate nursing facility bed within the 25-mile radius of the swing bed hospital when such bed becomes available, within 72 hours of the bed becoming available.

C. Waiver of Transfer:                  

1) A physician may request in writing a waiver of the 25 mile transfer requirement if;

a. The recipient’s condition would be endangered by the transfer to an appropriate nursing facility bed, or

b. The individual has a medical prognosis or terminal condition where by his/her life expectancy is six months or less.

2) Fax the waiver request to the Senior and Long Term Care Division (fax 406-444-7743) to evaluate this information and approve or deny this request for a waiver in writing.  Place the original in the medical record.  Notify the Medicaid biller of the request for waiver and approval or denial.



a. The waiver request with physician's written verification must be received by the nursing facility services bureau within five working days of admission to the swing-bed or within five days of availability of an appropriate nursing facility bed and the provider must obtain written approval from the Medicaid services bureau prior to billing for services provided after the date of admission to the swing-bed or the date of availability of an appropriate nursing facility bed.
Reference: ARM Rules 37.40.401-421
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